TOWN OF HALTON HILLS

BY-LAW NO. 2024-0050

A By-law to authorize the Mayor and Clerk to execute documents issued by Metrolinx to the Town under the Expropriation Act

WHEREAS the Municipal Act, 2001, S.O. 2001, c.25, provides that a municipal power, including a municipality's capacity, rights, powers and privileges of a natural person for the purpose of exercising its authority under the Municipal Act or any other Act, shall be exercised by by-law unless the municipality is specifically authorized to do otherwise;

WHEREAS the Town of Halton Hills has registered ownership (or registered interest) in lands that have been or are being expropriated by Metrolinx, including but not limited to the lands expropriated by Plans HR1983393, HR1983387 and HR1983367.

AND WHEREAS Council deems it advisable to authorize the Mayor and Clerk to execute Acceptance of Offer and other documents issued by Metrolinx to the Town under the Expropriation Act, provided certain criteria have been satisfied.

AND WHEREAS on July 8, 2024, Council for the Town of Halton Hills adopted Report No. PD-2024-023 dated May 27, 2024, in which certain recommendations were made relating to the signing of documents received from Metrolinx under the Expropriation Act.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED THAT THE COUNCIL OF THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWN OF HALTON HILLS ENACTS AS FOLLOWS:

- 1. **THAT** the Mayor and Clerk are hereby authorized to execute the Acceptance of Offer and related documents issued by Metrolinx to the Town of Halton Hills under the Expropriation Act to allow the Town of Halton Hills to accept compensation for the lands expropriated by Expropriation Plans HR1983393, HR1983387 and HR1983367;
- 2. AND THAT the Mayor and Clerk are hereby authorized to execute any subsequent Acceptance of Offer and related documents issued by Metrolinx to the Town of Halton under the Expropriation Act, provided that the said documents and compensation amounts are to the satisfaction of the Commissioner of Transportation & Public Works.

BY-LAW read and passed by the Council for the Town of Halton Hills, this 8th day of July, 2024.

MAYOR – ANN LAWLOR

TOWN CLERK – VALERIE PETRYNIAK